
  
 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Monday 26th January, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 1A, 1B & 1C - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
Antonia Cox 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Peter Freeman 
Richard Holloway 
Gotz Mohindra 
Guthrie McKie 
Adnan Mohammed 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.30pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal. 
 
Telephone: 020 7641 3160; email: 
rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to report any 
changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 as 
a correct record of proceedings.  
 

 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Cabinet Secretariat.  
 

 

5.  UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBERS (Pages 21 - 32) 

 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Customer 
Services will be in attendance to provide a verbal update on 
progress within the portfolio and receive questions from the 
Committee. 
 
A briefing note from the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration, Business and Economic Development is attached. 
  
 

 

6.  CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET REGISTER (Pages 33 - 44) 

 Report of the Executive Director for Growth, Planning and 
Housing  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-2016 (Pages 45 - 68) 

 Report of the City Treasurer.  
 

 

 
 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
16 January 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 19th November, 2014, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 
17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Antonia Cox, Peter Freeman, 
Richard Holloway, Guthrie McKie, Adnan Mohammed and Murad Gassanly 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Customer Services and Councillor Daniel Astaire, Cabinet Member for  Housing, 
Regeneration and Economic  Development  
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gotz Mohindra 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Murad Gassanly replaced Councillor Paul 
 Dimoldenberg. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Holloway declared that he is a board member of CityWest Homes. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 were 
 signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1   RESOLVED:  

 
That the agenda items for the next meeting on the 26th January 2015 be 

 agreed. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

4.2 ACTIONS: 
 

1. That the assessment of the implementation of the new customer 
services contract scheduled for consideration on 27 April be expanded 
to include the council's website. (Action for Rebecka Steven, 
Scrutiny Officer) 

 
2. That the previously scheduled visit to intermediate housing in 

Westminster be rescheduled to take place before the end of the 
municipal year. (Action for Rebecka Steven, Scrutiny Officer) 

 
3. That members of the committee be invited to join the membership of 

the Budget Performance Task Group which will be meeting on the 2 
and 5 February to scrutinise the draft budget for 2015-16. (Action for 
Rebecka Steven, Scrutiny Officer) 

 
5 UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
 
5.1 The Committee received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate & Customer Services on key aspects within the portfolio 
as follows: 

 
5.1.1 That there continued to be an overspend in the Council’s budget which at the 

time amounted to around £3 million over forecast.  This was similar to the 
position at the same period last year. The Cabinet Member commented that 
this was not unusual at this stage in the financial year and particularly given 
the size of the Council’s annual budget. Measures were in place to ensure 
that the budget is placed back on track. As advised previously he was 
confident that the budget would balance by the year’s end. 

 
5.1.2 That work was ongoing to identify the expected required savings of £100m 

over the next 3 years.  The Cabinet Member welcomed the intention of the 
standing Budget and Performance Task Group to scrutinise and help shape 
the council’s draft budget proposals for 2015-16 prior to submission and 
consideration by Cabinet and full Council. 

 
5.1.3 In relation to Tri-borough Corporate Services he advised that following the 

publication of the Critical Friends Board report the council was still awaiting a 
decision from the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham on whether 
they wish to continue with the Tri-borough partnership. He stated that 
regardless of their decision of the Council will need to take some decisions 
regarding corporate services within the next 1-2 months not least to provide 
some certainty for staff.  

 
5.1.4 That testing the accuracy of systems and processes associated with the new 

Managed Services Programme continues to make good progress.  
 
5.1.5 That the council continues to develop ever more online reporting opportunities 

via the council's website to meet the changing way in which many people 
prefer to do business with the council. The Cabinet Member stated that while 
the website is fully functional it is important to always look for opportunities to 

Page 2



 
3 

 

improve it and add additional functionality. He advised that the website had 
recently been shortlisted for an award against a number of other websites 
including those in the private sector. The Cabinet Member was asked about 
problems where people had been unable to complete parking permit 
applications online. The Cabinet Member advised that this matter fell within 
the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Sustainability and Parking. He 
undertook to ask her to respond to the member concerned. 

 
5.2 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member for 

Housing, Regeneration, Business & Economic Development on key aspects 
within the portfolio as follows: 

 
5.2.1 That the major reorganisation of Council departments to form a new 

directorate of Growth, Planning & Housing is ongoing. He advised that the 
restructure will enable the development of greater links between planning and 
housing which in turn will provide greater opportunity to influence matters 
associated with affordable housing considerations on planning a
[...]
ed.  
 

• Ben Denton 

• Daniel McCarthy 

Treasury Performance 
(Half Year Statutory  
Review)  

To review treasury 
performance. 

• Jonathan Hunt 

 

ROUND FOUR  (26 Jan, 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented by: 

Cabinet Member Q&A 
Finance & Customer 
Services 
 

A Q&A session with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Customer Services 
 

• Cllr Caplan 

Corporate Property 
Asset Register  

The 2013 /14 Committee 
wanted to include an item in 
this year’s work programme 
about the provision of a 
corporate property asset 
register which should include 
details of the asset’s social or 
financial return, levels of 
revenue provided and 
reasons for any proposed 
retention or disposal.  

• Ben Denton 

• Guy Slocombe  

Medium Term Plan  To assess the Council’s 
progress in relation to 
medium term planning. This 
item will be incorporated 
into the work of the Budget 
Monitoring Task Group.  

• Steve Mair  

Draft Treasury 
Management Strategy 

To assess the draft treasury 
management strategy prior to 
submission to Council for 
approval. 

• Jonathan Hunt 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

ROUND FIVE  (9 March, 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented by: 

Cabinet Member Q&A 
Housing, Regeneration, 
Business and 
Economic Development 

A Q&A session with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration, Business and 
Economic Development 

• Cllr Astaire 

Housing Strategy 
 

An opportunity to scrutinise 
the new Housing Strategy 
and consider the responses 
to the consultation exercise. 

This will also include 
information on the supply 
and allocation of social 
housing. 

• Dan McCarthy 

Homelessness Duty – 
Local Connection 

A session to assess how 
effective the homelessness 
duty is, in relation to the ‘local 
connection’ outlined in Section 
193 of the Housing Act 1996  

 

• Ben Denton 

• Dan McCarthy 

 

ROUND SIX (27 April, 2015) 
 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented b
[...]
erts then 
pitched the refined business idea to industry experts. It was held in collaboration with 
Google 4 Entrepreneurs and Startup Weekend. One of the winning teams was given 
complementary membership at Hub Westminster for 2 months.  
 

• “Be Your Own Boss” event on 3 December 2014 attended by 25 residents who met with 
industry experts, brainstormed marketing strategies and networked amongst 
themselves. Emerging findings indicated the importance of strengthening interagency 
communications, trailing a co-working space in Church Street and exploring adjunct self-
employment modules and/or improvements to existing / emerging enterprise 
programmes. 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

Housing, Finance and 
Customer Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

26 January 2015 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Corporate Property Asset Register  

 
Report of: 
 

 
Guy Slocombe (Head of Investment, Corporate 
Property) 

 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

 
Finance, Corporate and Customer Services 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

Corporate Property 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Guy Slocombe x5465 
gslocombe@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

 This report gives a summary of development of the Corporate Property Asset 
Register and, by way of appended guidance, adherence to the Local 
Government Data Transparency Code 2014 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

• Is Corporate Property fulfilling its requirement from the Committee to 
produce a Property Asset Register? 

• How will the Register demonstrate financial and social returns generated 
by the Council’s commercial property assets? 

• Will the Register identify how each property is occupied and for what 
purpose – investment/service provision? 

• Will this enable the Council to adhere to central Government’s Local 
Government Data Transparency Code 2014? 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. Background 

 The 2013 /14 Committee wanted to include an item in this year’s work 
programme about the provision of a Corporate Property Asset Register which 
should include details of the asset’s social or financial return, levels of revenue 
provided and reasons for any proposed retention or disposal.  

This report and questions, under part 2 above, for the Committee’s 
consideration aim to inform the Committee of progress made in delivering the 
new database and the data that the system will include. In addition and 
supplemental to the primary purpose of this report, we cover the subsequent 
introduction of the Local Government Data Transparency Code 2014 and the 
information the Council is compelled to make available and which will be 
managed by the database. 

The database is not yet fully live. Accordingly this report will provide the 
Committee with an introduction to the database and an update of the progress 
being made in its delivery. 

More broadly, our asset management objective is to deliver more effective 
active management of the portfolio. The Council is blessed with a substantial 
portfolio capable of generating income growth to contribute positively to the 
Council’s financial position. Revenue gains from assets held within the HRA 
will support the Council’s housing policies and from the General Fund will 
support delivery of the Council’s wider services.  

In the course of the last year, Corporate Property has recovered £5m of aged 
debt, grown property income by £900k and has identified c. £500m of 
development projects which will deliver a combination of improved Council 
services, new housing and further revenue to support the Council’s budget.  

We are focussed on strategies which will provide best returns from the 
Council’s investment holdings and also contribute to more vibrant high streets, 
offering better choices for communities and also supporting new and 
independent business enterprises. 

Managed Services Programme –  

Tri–Borough Asset Management and Property 
[...]
nts commensurate with proper levels of 
security and liquidity, while financing the Council’s 
capital programme and ensuring that cash flow is 
properly planned.  The strategy also sets out the 
Council’s guidelines for ensuring the Council’s 
capital investment plans are prudent, affordable, 
and sustainable. 

Report of:  Steven Mair, City Treasurer 

Tel: 020 7641 2904 

Email: smair@westminster.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

 
 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 (as amended) and 
other regulations to approve an Annual Treasury Management Strategy to cover:  
Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and set Prudential Indicators together with 
borrowing limits for the next three years.  In addition, the Council must approve an 
annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. 

1.2 These strategies and statements have been prepared in accordance with the CIPFA 
Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral 
Guidance Notes. 

1.3 The Council’s investment strategy remains to invest cash balances with highly rated 
bodies and external funds.  Continued diversification of investment instrument and 
counterparty as a way of mitigating risk (while generating some form of return) 
remains key.  There is also uncertainty around the implications of the so-called bank 
bail-in regulations which are being introduced on a phased basis in some EU 
countries (including UK) to prevent a future bail out of a financial institution by the 
relevant Government.  Such implications may include what this will mean for bank 
credit ratings, the perceived (and possibly actual) increase in bank risk for 
depositors, the timing of any introduction as well as increased market concerns 
within and between jurisdictions. 

1.4 The Borrowing Strategy is to finance the Council’s capital programme, minimise 
revenue costs and maintain an under borrowed position. 

1.5 The Council’s medium term plan includes revenue budget provision to meet the 
capital financing costs based on the Capital Programme and the recommended 
option for the Minimum Revenue Provision. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the paper and that Officers are seeking views from the 
Committee on the contents of the paper prior to submission to Cabinet in February 
and Council before 31 March. 

2.2 That the Committee notes that the recommendations to Cabinet and Council will be 
as follows: 

That the Council approves: 

(i) The proposed Treasury Management Strategy, the Annual Investment 
Strategy and the Borrowing Strategy for 2015/16 (as set out in this paper); 
 

(ii) The Minimum Revenue Provision proposal for 2015/16, as set out in section 
8 and appendix 3; 
 

(iii) The proposed Prudential Indicators, as set out in section 7; and 
 

(iv) The Treasury Management Policy Statement as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



  

 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISIONS 

3.1 The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 (as amended) and 
other regulations to approve an Annual Treasury Management Strategy to cover:  
Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and set Prudential Indicators together with 
borrowing limits for the next three years.  In addition, the Council must approve an 
annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4.1 The Treasury management service has two main functions, these are to: 

(i) Ensure that cash flow is adequately planned with cash being available when 
required and that surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties or 
financial instruments commensurate with the Council’s treasury 
management strategy; and 

(ii) Finance the Council’s capital programme which requires longer term cash 
flow planning and borrowing assessments. 

 

4.2 Both require robust financial management and rigorous cash flow modelling which 
feed into the Council’s Medium Term Planning. 

4.3 The Council’s investment and borrowin
[...]
overnment support for the institution; 
(iv) Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s and Fitch’s short and long term credit 

ratings; and 
(v) core Tier 1 capital ratios3. 

Changes for the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy  

6.5 Officers are proposing various changes to the 2015/16 Treasury Strategy, in part to 
continue to reduce reliance on the Debt Management Office and to provide some 
flexibility for better investment returns, within the structure of a cautious investment 
outlook.  Continued diversification of investment instrument and counterparty as a 
way of mitigating risk (while generating some form of return) remains key.  There is 
also uncertainty around the implications of the so-called bank bail-in regulations 
which are being introduced on a phased basis in some EU countries (including UK) 
to prevent a future bail out of a financial institution by the relevant Government.  
Such implications may include what this will mean for bank credit ratings, the 
perceived (and possibly actual) increase in bank risk for depositors, the timing of 
any introduction as well as increased market concerns within and between 
jurisdictions. 

6.6 As a result of the developments in the paragraph above, the proposals for 2015/16, 
while building on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15, make a 
recommendation for the use of Commercial Paper (CP) for European corporates, 
Covered Bonds and Certificates of Deposit (CDs) as well as adjusting limits and 
tenors for existing investment classes.  The tenors and minimum credit ratings for 
the various investment classes are set out in the table 2 above. 

                                                           
2 Credit Default Swaps (CDS) are tradeable instruments where the buyer receives a pay-out from the seller if 
the party to whom the CDS refers (often a financial institution) has a “credit event” (e.g. default, bankruptcy, 
etc.).  The price of the CDS gives an indication to the market’s view of likelihood – the hi
[...]
diture reflected within the debt liability at since 2008 will, under delegated 
powers, be subject to MRP under option 3 (Asset Life Method), which will be charged over a 
period which is reasonably commensurate with the estimated useful life applicable to the 
nature of expenditure, using the equal annual instalment method. 
 
The estimated life of assets will be determined under delegated powers.  To the extent that 
expenditure is not on the creation of an asset and is of a type that is subject to estimated life 
periods that are referred to in the guidance, these periods will generally be adopted by the 
Council.  However, the Council reserves the right to determine useful life periods and 
prudent MRP in exceptional circumstances where the recommendations of the guidance 
would not be appropriate.  
 
As some types of capital expenditure incurred by the Council are not capable of being 
related to an individual asset, lives will be assessed on a basis which most reasonably 
reflects the anticipated period of benefit that arises from the expenditure.  
 
The Council reserves the right to revisit its MRP policy during the year as per statutory 
instrument 414 (2008). 
 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Work Programme
	HFCS Covering Report Action and Recommendation Trackers Jan15
	HFCS PS RecommendationTracker
	HFCS PS Action Tracker

	5 Update from Cabinet Members
	6 Corporate Property Asset Register
	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2015-2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 26th January, 2015, Rooms 1A, 1B & 1C - 
17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Antonia Cox, Paul Dimoldenberg, Peter Freeman, 
Richard Holloway, Gotz Mohindra, Guthrie McKie and Adnan Mohammed 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Customer Services   
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Tim Mitchell 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 In Councillor Mitchell’s absence Councillor Holloway nominated Councillor 

Cox to act as chairman for the meeting. Putting the nomination to a vote, it 
was resolved that: 

 
1.2  RESOLVED: Councillor Cox be elected as chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Cox declared that she is a founder governor of Marylebone Boys 

School. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 
 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The committee noted that consideration of the council's medium-term financial 

planning which had due to be considered at the meeting would be 



 
2 

 

incorporated into the work of the Committee’s Budget and Performance Task 
Group. 

 
4.2  RESOLVED: 
 
 1. That the agenda items for the next meeting on the 19th March 2015 be 

 agreed. 
 
 2. That the responses to actions and recommendations as set out in the 

 tracker be noted. 
 
4.3 ACTION: The committee noted that consultation on the draft Housing strategy 

would not be available for the next meeting on 9 March as planned. Members 
requested an explanation why the consultation on the Housing strategy has 
been delayed until summer. (Action for the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration, Business & Economic Development and the Executive 
Member for Growth, Planning & Housing) 

 
5 UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
 
5.1 The Committee received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Customer Services on the following aspects of the 
portfolio:  

 
5.1.1 That the draft budget proposals for 2015/16 would shortly be scrutinised by 

the Budget and Performance Task Group. The Committee member 
commented that the Local Government Finance Settlement was announced 
by the Secretary of State in December and only covers the 2015/16 financial 
year. The details of the settlement for Westminster was as expected, in line 
with the advance indication provided previously.   Although no mention was 
provided about the settlement for 2016/17 it was clear, he suggested, given 
the announcements made to date that over the next few years there will be 
continued pressure on local government finances. In response to questions  
he advised that it was not unusual for the Local Government Finance 
Settlement to be set annually. Occasionally the government provides a longer 
term settlement covering 2 to 3 years. This is preferable as it provides greater 
certainty to local authorities. He stated that there could be some indication 
about the 2016/17 settlement in the Chancellor's spring budget. 

 
5.1.2 That as advised previously there continued to be at variance in the council's 

budget for 2014/15 but that he was confident that the budget would balance 
by the year's end. With reference to the capital programme he explained that 
it was difficult to predict exactly in which year some projects would be 
delivered. Some projects, particularly larger ones, involve working with third 
parties or require planning permission which makes exact timelines and 
completion hard to determine. He was keen to stress that this issue has no 
impact on agreed project costs. 

 
5.1.3 That the new Customer Services Contract started in November and while 

some areas of service delivery need attention the overall provision of services 
was good. 



 
3 

 

 
5.1.4 That the use of the transactional functionality on the council's website 

continues to grow and that improvements to the website continues to be 
made. 

 
5.1.5 The Cabinet Member was asked whether people who report environmental 

issues through the website (Environmental Action Line) should expect to 
receive an acknowledgement. Councillor Dimoldenberg reported that he had 
not received an acknowledgement to issues that he has previously reported. 
The Cabinet Member advised that an acknowledgement should be provided. 
He stated that he would look into the matter if details of when the issues were 
reported could be provided to him. 

 
5.2 The committee noted the written update from the Cabinet Member for 

Housing, Regeneration, Business and Economic Development on key aspects 
within the portfolio.   

 
5.3 ACTIONS: The Committee would like written responses on the following 

issues: 
 

1) Delivering Housing Renewal - why there are no firm dates attached to the 
project milestones for Tollgate Gardens and Ebury Bridge as there are for the 
other renewal areas? 

 
2) Bayswater BID - the committee commented that the area consists of a 
demographic of businesses that is different to other BID areas which might 
explain why it has not been successful. It was suggested that any future BID 
in this area would need to be different in character and nature. The committee 
asked whether the council has captured information about what did and did 
not work and any lessons learnt? Looking forward what should be borne in 
mind when engaging different businesses in this area? 

 
 (Action for the Executive Director for Growth, Planning & Housing) 
 
 
 
6 CORPORATE PROPERTY ASSET REGISTER 
 
6.1 The Committee previously requested that an item in this year’s work 

programme include details about the provision of a Corporate Property Asset 
Register which should include details of the asset’s social or financial return, 
levels of revenue provided and reasons for any proposed retention or 
disposal.  

6.2 The report provided an overview of the development of the Corporate 
Property Asset Register which included progress made in delivering the new 
database and the data that the system will include and, by way of appended 
guidance, adherence to the Local Government Data Transparency Code 
2014. 



 
4 

 

6.3  Guy Slocombe, Head of Investment, Corporate Property, was asked how 
existing information is being transferred to the new asset register, the 
safeguards in place to ensure that information isn't lost or inaccurate and the 
testing involved to mitigate IT risks. Mr Slocombe explained that transfer of 
the investment property portfolio data was currently taking place and that 
safeguards and checks were in place. Operational property data would be 
transferred after this on a service by service basis. 

6.4  The committee was informed that the council's operational property 
requirements currently cost £25 million per annum. Mr Slocombe advised that 
the Council's intention is to reduce its operational footprint and make 
increased efforts to share property requirements with Tri-Borough partners to 
maximise operational efficiency. Concurrently the Council aims to maximise 
the income it generates from its investment property portfolio. Members asked 
for a breakdown of the Council's current corporate property operational costs.  

6.5  Mr Slocombe was asked why the register would not include data about the 
Council's social housing stock which is a viable asset. He explained that the 
Council’s social housing portfolio is managed separately by CityWest Homes 
as an Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) and that it has its own 
property asset database. However, he saw no reason why this data could not 
be included in future if desired. The committee was informed that the space 
CityWest Homes occupies for its operational activities are also controlled 
directly by it on separate leases and are not part of the council's operational 
property portfolio. The committee suggested that the Head of Investment 
speaks to CityWest Homes about including details of its operational portfolio 
within the asset register.  

6.7  Members also asked the Head of Investment about future decisions on 
surplus operational space and the possibility of sharing or subletting space 
with other public sector bodies. Mr Slocombe stated that the proposal raised 
many questions and the issue of whether to dispose of surplus property or 
sublet it to other public sector bodies required detailed consideration. The 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate & Customer Services commented 
that the City Council already sublets space within City Hall to the NHS and 
was open to sharing space within its estate with other public sector bodies 
where mutually beneficial. One of the issues is that decision-making within 
other organisations can operate at a different speed to the Council and that 
the council may not always be in a position to wait for such decisions bearing 
in mind its duties to maximise its operational efficiency. 

6.8 RESOLVED: That the report to be noted. 

6.9 ACTION: Provide Councillor Mohindra with a breakdown of the council's 
annual operational property costs. (Action for Guy Slocombe, Head of 
Investment, Corporate Property) 

 

 

 



 
5 

 

 
7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015-2016 
 
7.1 The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 (as amended) 

and other regulations to approve an Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
to cover:  Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy and set Prudential 
Indicators together with borrowing limits for the next three years.  In addition, 
the Council must approve an annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. 

 
7.2 The Committee considered the draft strategy as set out in the report and in 

the ensuing discussion asked questions and explored options in relation to the 
proposed investment and borrowing strategies as follows:  

 
 Annual Investment Strategy 
7.2.1 What emphasis is placed on credit ratings when selecting institutions for 

investment purposes?  
 

Jonathan Hunt, Director of Corporate Finance and Investment, advised that 
credit ratings are used as a starting point when assessing investment 
opportunities after which further detailed research is undertaken on the 
institution by the finance department before a final decision is made. 

 
7.2.2 Whether consideration has been given to moving from fixed management 

fees to those which are indexed linked so that costs reflect performance?  
 

Mr Hunt stated that index linked management fees are used frequently in 
managing the Council's pension fund and in relation to equity, property or 
fixed income investments. They tend not to be used in relation to Treasury 
Management cash investments as some of the funds tend to be more volatile. 
In addition most institutions would require a cash investment to be deposited 
for a minimum period of six months before they will consider introducing an 
indexed linked management fee structure. 
 

7.2.3 Whether an early announcement on the impact of the bank bail-in regulations 
will lead to a change in the proposed investment instruments? 

 
 The committee was informed that as a result of the implications the proposals 

for 2015/16 build on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 and 
make a recommendation to move away from a dependency on bank deposits 
to more tradable instruments such as commercial paper or bonds. 

 
7.2.4 Whether the investment strategy includes the option to buy debt positions in 

banks? Whether the council has considered investing in Contingent 
Convertible (COCO) bonds? 

 
 The Committee was informed that covered bonds have been included as part 

of the changes for the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy to facilitate 
such an option. Mr Hunt stated that while the council does not invest in COCO 
bonds at present he would undertake research as to their potential inclusion 
within a future investment strategy.  

 



 
6 

 

7.2.5 In relation to quantitative easing, whether consideration has been given to 
investing in European Central Bank (ECB) bonds? 

 
 Mr Hunt advised that under UK regulations local authorities are only allowed 

to invest in sterling although subject to explicit approval in the Treasury 
Management Strategy, may invest in non-sterling currency. However, given 
the vast majority of the Council's direct costs are in sterling, non-sterling 
investment is not considered appropriate at the moment. The council could 
buy bonds issued by the European Investment Bank (EIB) or similar 
European institutions. 

 
 Borrowing Strategy 
7.2.6 As the council is currently in an under borrowed position and given that 

interest rates are unlikely to rise in the short term whether it would be prudent 
to borrow slightly more now at lower fixed rates? 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate & Customer Services 

commented that as it is not expected that there will be a large spike in interest 
rates the council can consider such a decision should such indications 
present themselves at a later date. 

 
7.2.7 Whether all existing debt was repayable under fixed rates and whether it was 

possible for the council to pay back its debts early? 

The committee was informed that all existing debts were repayable under fixed rate 
agreements although some loans were Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) 
loans where the lender has the option to call on the facilities at pre-determined future 
dates. On these call dates, the lender can propose or impose a new fixed rate for the 
remaining term of the facility and the borrower has the ‘option’ to either accept the 
new imposed fixed rate or repay the loan facility. Members were further informed in 
relation to Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans that there was a punitive rate for 
early repayment or refinancing. 

7.2.8  RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management strategy for 2015/16 be noted.  
 
7.2.9 ACTION: Provide Councillor Dimoldenberg with a breakdown of the property 

purchased by the council as temporary accommodation provision over the last 
18 months. (Action for the Director of Corporate Finance and Treasury 
Management) 

 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 



 
7 

 

 
 


